
Resources Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 26 November 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Rooms A and B, South Walks House, 

South Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1UZ (DT1 
1EE for sat nav)

Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Piers Brown (Chairman), Mike Parkes (Vice-Chairman), Andy Canning, Beryl Ezzard, 
Barry Goringe, Brian Heatley, Sherry Jespersen, Howard Legg, Julie Robinson and 
David Shortell

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Helen Whitby  01305 224187 - 
helen.whitby@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  MINUTES 5 - 10

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2019.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

5  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

6  EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION POLICY 11 - 44

To consider a report by the Chief Executive.

7  PROCUREMENT - THE DORSET POUND 45 - 54

To consider a report by the Executive Director (Corporate 
Development S151).

8  PEOPLE STRATEGY 55 - 68

To consider the notes of an informal meeting held on 13 November 
2019 on the People Strategy.



9  RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
CABINET FORWARD PLAN

69 - 82

To consider the Committee's work programme and the Cabinet 
Forward Plan.



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Piers Brown (Chairman), Mike Parkes (Vice-Chairman), 
Beryl Ezzard, Brian Heatley, Sherry Jespersen, Howard Legg and David Shortell

Also present: Cllr Tony Alford (Cabinet Member for Customer, Community and 
Regulatory Services) and Cllr Peter Wharf (Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Development and Change)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Lee Ellis 
(Scrutiny Officer), Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), Sarah Longdon 
(Head of Transformation Team) and Helen Whitby (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer)

9.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Canning, Barry 
Goringe and Julie Robinson.

10.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

11.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 were confirmed and signed.

12.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils at the 
meeting:

There were no public statements and questions at the meeting:

13.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

14.  The future of the Revenue and Benefits Service in Dorset

The Chairman referred to the expected report on the future of the revenue 
and benefits service in Dorset and asked for an explanation as to why this had 
not been provided.  The Executive Director - Corporate Development 
explained that residents of Dorset Council currently received their revenues 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

and benefits service from two organisations; the ‘in-house’ Dorset Council 
Revenues and Benefits team served residents in the west of the Council area 
whilst the Stour Valley and Poole Partnership (SVPP) revenues and benefits 
service supported residents in the East of the Council area.   Consideration 
was being given as to the optimum future arrangement for Dorset Council and 
an options appraisal had been started as to whether to:

1) Do nothing
2) Create a single service for Dorset Council
3) Create a pan-Dorset service.

To enact any change in April 2021, notice needed to be given to 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council (BCP) by 31 March 2020.  The 
report was to have set out the options but more recently questions had been 
raised as to whether these were the right options.  Officers were therefore not 
in a position to be able to advise on options.  It was hoped that these would 
be developed before the end of the year.  These would then be scrutinised at 
the beginning of 2020 with the Cabinet making a decision by March 2020, in 
time for an implementation date of 1 April 2021.

With regard to the Stour Vale and Poole Partnerships Scrutiny meeting the 
previous week, the Director thought this would have considered the 
incomplete options
[...]
s, 
employer of choice and efficient organisation), the governance structure, 
transformation benefits, the approach to delivery, the design principles, the 
transformation budget, communications and engagement, connecting the 
Council’s priorities and transformation objectives and the measures of 
success.

Members commented that the success of the transformation programme 
rested on how radical the Council was and having the courage to prioritise 
services to reflect the changing economy and residents' needs.  It was 
explained that the Plan was based on the Council being bold, ambitious and 
radical and on what was best for its customers within the financial constraints.  
It was a co-ordinated programme with everyone in the Council having a part 
to play.  

Each directorate had its own internal transformation programme which had 
been ongoing for some time.  The Chief Executive, Executive Directors and 
scrutiny committees provided the necessary challenge.  There was a need for 
the Council to think differently and use its capital assets for little or no return if 
there was a social need.  

Members understood the need for transformation but asked about the 
Council's attitude to risk.  It was explained that each Executive Director took 

Page 8



5

account of risk within his/her budget.  The Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Development and Change had established a group to review adult and 
children's services budgets because of the slippages and to gain a better 
understanding of the demands and enable the Cabinet to provide appropriate 
support.  The Council's culture needed to change to empower staff to take 
reasonable risks as long as this was for the right reasons.  Members 
recognised that clear policies would be needed to empower staff to make 
decisions and take risks.

The Committee noted that the draft Council Plan would be considered by the 
Cabinet the following day and a more detailed transformation plan would be 
considered by the Cabinet in November 2019.  The Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Development and Change added that members had already had 
an opportunity to influence the Council Plan and, if agreed at Cabinet, there 
would be a further opportunity for comment during the consultation period with 
stakeholders and the public.  

With regard to what other local authorities were doing in relation to 
transformation, the Cabinet Member for Corporate Development and Change 
reported on conversations he had with other local authorities at a recent Local 
Government Association.  He reminded the Committee that it was important 
for the Council to work differently in order to make savings and provide better 
services.

One member drew attention to the lack of cross-party involvement in budget 
setting and highlighted the reliance on super-broadband and the delay in its 
delivery.  The Cabinet Member for Corporate Development and Change 
agreed that broadband coverage was not good enough and had sent a 
personal letter to BT about this.  The Executive Director for Place was 
arranging a meeting with BT's Managing Director to address this issue.

One member found the information provided helpful but questioned how 
people, who had been providing services in the same way over a number of 
years, could think radically about future service provision.  The Executive 
Director explained that there were 200 different change projects taking place 
within the organisation, that new members of staff were bringing new ideas 
into the organisation and, when necessary, external expertise was being 
sought.  The forthcoming peer review would also provide an opportunity to 
learn from other local authorities.  

The Chairman thanked officers for their presentation.

Noted

17.  Resources Scrutiny Committee - Forward Plan

The Committee considered its Forward Plan.

Noted

Page 9



6

18.  Cabinet Forward Plan

Noted

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.50 am

Chairman

Page 10



Date of Meeting: 26 November 2019

Portfolio Holder: Cllr P Wharf, Deputy Leader/Corporate Development and Change

Local Member(s):   

Director: Matt Prosser, Chief Executive

Executive Summary:
This report presents the draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy for Dorset 
Council. 

The policy sets out Dorset Council's approach to equality and diversity. It will sit 
alongside the Dorset Council Equality Scheme and contains the council's equality 
objectives, and these ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010 and 
specifically the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

This report seeks comments and feedback and a recommendation from the 
Resources Scrutiny Committee that the policy is adopted at Cabinet.

Equalities Impact Assessment:
An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken and is attached as Appendix 
2 as a draft, as it is yet to be signed off by a Diversity Action Group.

Budget: Nil, the policy will be implemented within existing resources.

Risk Assessment: 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:
Current Risk: MEDIUM
Residual Risk MEDIUM

Climate implications:
Climate change is potentially not felt equally, so any solutions need to consider 
fully the impact on different groups of people and communities. An Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion Policy and the use of Equality Impact Assessments will help 
when any climate change activity is being planned. 
 

Resources Scrutiny 
Committee
Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Policy 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Other Implications:
None.

Recommendations:
It is recommended that:

1. That the Resources Scrutiny Committee consider the Equality, Diversity & 
Inclusion Policy as set out in Appendix 1 of this report.

2. If approved, the Resources Scrutiny Committee recommend to Cabinet that 
the policy is adopted.

Reason for Recommendation:
1. The Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Policy will ensure that the council is 

delivering services fairly and meeting the needs of Dorset communities 
whilst also being a fair and inclusive employer. 

2. The policy will ensure that the council is meeting its statutory duties as 
contained in the Equality Act 2010.

Appendices:
Appendix 1: Draft Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Policy
Appendix 2: Equality Impact Assessment (Draft)

Background Papers:
Dorset Council Equality Scheme, Shadow Dorset Council Executive Committee - 
Committee Report  

Officer Contact:
Name: Susan Ward-Rice
Tel:  01305 224368
Email:  susan.ward-rice@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

1. Background
1.1. An Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy provides the framework for 

Dorset Council to ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010, it also 
shows the Council's commitment to equality and diversity.

1.2. Dorset was served by nine councils until 1 April 2019 when a local 
government reorganisation reduced these to two:

 Dorset Council (formerly Dorset County Council, East Dorset District 
Council, North Dorset District Council, Purbeck District Council, West 
Dorset District Council, Weymouth & Portland Borough Council).  

 Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council (formerly Bournemouth 
Borough Council, Christchurch Borough Council, Poole Borough 
Council).

Page 12

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=129


1.3. As part of bringing the councils together, the Shaping Dorset Programme 
Team worked with equality leads from the sovereign councils to develop an 
equality and diversity policy for Dorset Council.

1.4. A draft Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Policy was presented at a Shaping 
Dorset Council Human Resources (HR) and Trade Unions Workshop on 13 
March 2019. It was recommended that further work including consultation 
was required.

1.5. As such, it was agreed by the Shaping Dorset Corporate Theme Board (22 
March 2019) that the Dorset County Council Equality & Diversity Policy 
would be 'lifted and shifted' and used by Dorset Council for interim period 
whilst the draft policy was finalised.

2. The Dorset Cou
[...]
 sure that we keep sensitive information confidential and secure 
(with only appropriate employees having access, e.g. HR or IT employees 
where access to the data is necessary for performance of their roles).

7.4 Dorset Council with work with external benchmarking equality organisations to 
map progress in the organisation around equality, diversity and inclusion. 

8. Promoting and communicating equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI)
8.1 We will use all available routes to communicate and promote this policy. In 

addition:

Page 21



6

 elected members will promote our commitment to equality, diversity 
and inclusion in their day-to-day work

 Senior Leadership Team will be responsible for overall 
management and direction of EDI commitments

 the EDI Executive Advisory Panel will oversee this policy and 
monitor the extent to which we are achieving our commitments

 managers will make sure EDI is core to service delivery and 
employee management

 all employees will ensure they are aware of this policy and take 
responsibility to promote EDI and challenge discrimination

 contractors, suppliers and potential suppliers will be advised of this 
policy through the tendering and contract review processes and will 
be expected to adhere to the policy.

9. Review
9.1 Dorset Council will continually seek to develop its approach to equality, 

diversity and inclusion by identifying good practice in employment and service 
delivery. The council will review this policy on a regular basis, usually at least 
every three years, to ensure that it reflects the latest legalisation, best practice 
and other council policies.

10. Further information
10.1 Further information on equality, diversity and inclusion visit 

Dorset Council/Equality

Page 22

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/your-council/your-council.aspx?folderIds=5547,275


1

Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA)
Before completing this EqIA please ensure you have read the EqIA Guidance Notes

Title Equality, Di
[...]
 including 
Disability Confident and the Behaviour Framework, 
which will include:

 raising awareness of invisible disabilities and 
neuro-diversity

 training opportunities to understand invisible 
disabilities and neuro-diversity

TBC - Learning & 
Development, HR, OD 
& Business 
Intelligence

1 April 2020 Number and type of 
awareness raising 
initiatives undertaken.
Disability Confident Action 
Plan developed and 
including invisible 
disabilities and neuro-
diversity. 

Review of policy The Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Policy to be 
reviewed and updated if required. 

Susan Ward-Rice November 
2022

This will be monitored 
through the Dorset Council 
Equality Scheme Action 
Plan.

Step 5: EqIA Sign Off
Officer completing this EqIA: Susan Ward-Rice Date: 06/11/19
Equality Lead: Date:
Directorate Board Chair: Date:

P
age 44



Date of Meeting: 26th November 2019

Lead Member: Cllr Tony Ferrari,
Lead Member for Finance, Commercial and Assets

Local Member(s): All

Lead Officer: Aidan Dunn, 
Executive Director for Corporate Development (S151)

Executive Summary:

It is estimated that every year Dorset Council will spend in the region of £380m on 
purchasing goods, services and works. Spend ranging from buying social care 
through to purchasing IT systems, from buying vehicles through to procuring food 
supplies and maintaining roads. It is also estimated that 54% of this spend will be 
with organisations with a Dorset postcode. As with other local authorities, Dorset 
Council’s future looks set to be increasingly dependent to the success of its local 
economy therefore there is a need to understand the impact of spending decisions 
to the local tax base and ways to retain the Dorset Pound within the county. 

This report provides a proposal that the Council considers, as part of the strategy, a 
corporate approach to social value to assist maximising the Dorset Pound through 
procurement outcomes such as: Economic; Social; and Environmental.

The aim is to develop a new Procurement Strategy for the Council that will be 
presented to Cabinet in early 2021.

Equalities Impact Assessment:
N/A

Budget: 
N/A

Risk Assessment: 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:

Current Risk:      LOW
Residual Risk:    LOW

Resources Scrutiny Committee

Procurement – Dorset Pound

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 

Climate implications:
Considering social value within procurement provide means to seek from providers, 
that secure contracts with the Council, outcomes of how they will protect the 
environment, minimise waste and energy consumption and use other resources 
efficiently whilst delivering services.

Other Implications:
N/A

Recommendation:

The Council to establish a Procurement Strategy that sets out key principles and 
actions to embed practical and effective commissioning for social value in every 
aspect of its procurements, commencing (as the Public Services (Social Value) 
Action 2012 requires) at the pre-procurement stage.

This report is seeking consideration from Resources Scrutiny Committee on the 
proposed approach.

Reasons for Recommendation:

“Social value” is a way of thinking about how scarce resources are allocated – it 
prompts the question “If one Dorset £ is spent on delivery of services, can that same 
£ be used to also produce a wider benefit to the community of Dorset?” Social value 
can help the Council to maximise the Dorset Pound, so it goes further than just 
delivering the core service.

Under procurement regulations, it is not acceptable to discriminate in favour of local 
but within procurement exercises we can evaluate those providers who can offer 
economical, or social, or environmental benefits to Dorset as part of delivering social 
value; within the fundamental procurement principles of equal treatment, 
transparency and non-discrimination.

Appendices:

Appendix A – Maximising the Dorset Pound through Social Value
Appendix B –
[...]
ractical and effective commissioning for social value in every 
aspect of its procurements, commencing (as the Public Services (Social Value) 
Action 2012 requires) at the pre-procurement stage.

3.2 Make more use of early market engagement to capture views from a wide cross 
section of potential providers and service users, to help identify co-design and 
create social benefits from any subsequent contract. 

3.3 The Council to embed a clear message about its intention to secure social value 
through commissioning and procurement every time it communicates with the 
marketplace.

3.4 Large contracts should be broken down into lots to encourage wider participation 
where it has been identified that this will secure better value to the Council.

3.5 Actively encourage local sub-contracting by the Council primary (Tier One) 
suppliers.

3.6 The Council should seek, within procurement processes, “like minded” providers 
in terms of corporate social responsibility that are aligned with the same values 
as the Council; statements shown in Appendix B – Approach to Corporate Social 
Responsibility.

3.7 Where relevant and proportionate, to include social value in procurement that 
reflect a minimum of 5% weighting out of the overall 100% of evaluation and 
provides opportunities for tenderers to offer innovative approaches to deliver 
wider benefits. Potential evaluation for consideration shown in Appendix C – 
Social Value Evaluation.

3.8 The Council should seek measurable, verifiable social value outcomes across all 
commissioning of services, including those delivered directly, and the 
commissioning of goods, works and services of all value that:

3.8.1 are relevant to what is proposed to be commissioned or procured, and 
proportionate to the value and its importance;

3.8.2 can legitimately be included in the services specification;
3.8.3 will contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan.

Page 49



Page 6 

APPENDIX B – APPROACH TO CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
The

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 26 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Piers Brown (Chairman), Beryl Ezzard, Barry Goringe, 
Brian Heatley, Howard Legg and David Shortell

Also present: Cllr Tony Ferrari (Portfolio Holder for Finance, Commercial and Assets)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Dawn Adams (Senior Procurement Officer), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and 
Commercial), Susan Ward-Rice (Equaities and Diversity Officer) and Helen 
Whitby (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

19.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sherry Jespersen, 
Mike Parkes and Peter Wharf (Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development 
and Change).

20.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2019 were confirmed and 
signed.

21.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

22.  Public Participation

There were no statements and questions from Town and Parish Councils, 
public statements or questions at the meeting:

23.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

24.  Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Policy

The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive which set out Dorset 
Council's approach to equality, diversity and inclusion.  It contained the Council's 
equality objectives which would ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010 and 
specifically the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

Members noted that when the Council was established on 1 April 2019 Dorset 
County Council's policy had been adopted until such time as a policy for the new 



2

Council could be developed.  Work on the new policy had started in January 2019 
and this had included consultation involving HR, the Trade Unions and the Stonewall 
Charity.  A workshop with the Trade Unions had been held on 5 November 2019 and 
a deadline for comments had been extended to 27 November 2019 at their request.  
An action plan to deliver the equality objectives was being developed and the EqIa 
had been completed and was in the process of being signed off.  The process was 
being overseen by an Executive Advisory Panel chaired by the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Development and Change.  Members' feedback was sought with a view to 
the policy being recommended for adoption by the Cabinet in December 2019.  The 
Portfolio Holder had suggested that the sentence "the council ,,, policies" in 
paragraph 9.1 be replaced by "The policy will be reviewed on a regular basis by the 
relevant portfolio holder and will be taken through the committee process every three 
years  to ensure that it reflects the latest legalisation, best practice and other council 
policies.".  

A number of questions were raised about the policy.  In response it was noted that 
the only major difference between the previous Sovereign Councils' policies and the 
new policy was the inclusion of procurement and social value; undertaking EqIas 
would help to understand impacts on different groups and the potential to mitigate 
these impacts; protected characteristics included learning disability, mental health, 
long term health conditions (over 12 months) and did not necessarily mean that the 
person was disabled; the additional characteristics identified in paragraph 4.8 of the 
policy would be considered as part of the decision making process; local 
characteristics were identified through demographics, discussions with Stonewall and 
talking to communities; there was a need to be able to engage with people, not 
necessarily through traditional methods; some of the local characteristics were 
national, not just local to Dorset; when services were being commissioned, it was the 
Council's duty to ensure that companies tendering adhered to equality duties and 
signed up to the Council's policies which was monitored through contract 
management; equality and diversity training should be mandatory for staff in order to 
ensure adherence and implementation of the policy; key performance indicators 
(KPI) were being developed and Stonewall would feedback on our results in 
participating in the Workplace Equality Index which could inform the work on KPIs; 
there was a need for the Council to improve data collection with regard to reasons for 
leaving the Council's employ, staff grievances and disciplinaries and this was 
included in action plan; staff support was available for those being harassed whilst 
undertaking their duties and for those wishing to take this further; and part of the 
EAP's task was to identify training for members and staff using various mediums.

Members also suggested that an annual report on statistics might be useful, including 
complaints against the Council and accolades.

Details of membership of the EAP were given and members asked for sight of the 
minutes of the first meeting held in September 2019.

It was noted that the completed EqIa would be presented at a future meeting.

With regard to recommendations to Cabinet, members agreed with the Portfolio 
Holder's amendment; suggested that the term "local characteristics" within the policy 
be changed to "Dorset Council's protected characteristics" and that a minimum of 
one key performance indicator be developed for equality and diversity once the 
Council Plan was finalised.

Resolved
1. That the minutes of the Executive Advisory Panel meeting held in 
September 2019 be emailed to members.



3

2. That the completed EqIa be presented to a future meeting.

Recommended
That the Cabinet adopt the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy subject to the 
following:-
 (a)    that the sentence "the council ,,, policies" in paragraph 9.1 be replaced by "The 
policy will be reviewed on a regular basis by the relevant portfolio holder and will be 
taken through the committee process every three years  to ensure that it reflects the 
latest legalisation, best practice and other council policies.".  
(b)     that the term "local characteristics" be changed to "Dorset Council's protected 
characteristics".
(c)     that a minimum of one key performance indicator be developed for equality and 
diversity once the Council Plan was finalised.

Reasons for Recommendations
1. The Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Policy would ensure that the Council 
was delivering services fairly and meeting the needs of Dorset communities whilst 
also being a fair and inclusive employer. 
2. The policy would ensure that the Council was meeting its statutory duties 
as contained in the Equality Act 2010.

25.  Procurement - The Dorset Pound

The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director (Corporate 
Development S151) which provided a proposal that the Council considered, as part 
of the Procurement Strategy, a corporate approach to social value to assist 
maximising the Dorset Pound through procurement outcomes.  

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Commercial and Assets explained that the report 
was seeking members' views on proposed ways of calculating and encouraging 
social value from procurement.  He recognised that a balance needed to be struck 
between price and social value and he welcomed comments.  The Executive Director 
added that the Strategy would be considered by the Cabinet in March 2020.

The following points were made in discussion:-

 that a small number of contracts were won or lost on a 5% margin, that this was not 
monitored and that a more consistent approach across the Council was being 
sought; 

 that when a tender was being considered early market engagement was being 
undertaken to better understand the market and competition in order to help 
identify criteria and thinking on social value;

 that national guidance was available on how to use social value and bigger contracts 
could be broken down into smaller lots which were more attractive to smaller and 
medium sized enterprises in Dorset.  

 the law stated that social value had to be considered when procuring but companies 
outside of Dorset could score as well as local companies with regard to social value.

 supplier engagement and understanding the market shaped procurement; 
 that unsuccessful Dorset companies received feedback as to why they were 

unsuccessful so that they were better able to tender in future.



4

 the procurement and evaluation process needed to be able to balance tenders from 
local firms with their smaller travel and transport costs against economies of scale 
from larger companies;

 the Council's diverse procurement needs meant that social value could not be fixed;
 the need for a clear definition of the Dorset Council area should be included in the 

Strategy;
 that any joint working with Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council would 

need to be agreed separately; 
 whether there was a reverse incentive with regard to the green and sustainable 

category in that a company being carbon neutral might not get as many social value 
points as a company using older vehicles which could improve it carbon emissions 
performance;

 whether the cost of tendering could be reduced to make them more accessible to 
smaller businesses;

 the Dorset Care Framework was open to new suppliers who could bid for work as it 
was advertised with a lighter touch approach;

 to attract small businesses the procurement process needed to be as simple as 
possible;

 that all people who produce goods got a fair price and for these companies to be 
sustainable and resilient;

 need to make sure procurement was legal and that small businesses were not put 
off by the tendering process being over-complicated;

 the national push for social value and for the profile of it to be raised within the 
Council in order for there to be better outcomes for Dorset and its residents.

wsMembers were thanked for their comments and areas identified for further 
exploration.  The Committee would scrutinise the draft Strategy before it was 
considered by cabinet.

Resolved
1.   That the Council establish a Procurement Strategy that sets out key 
principles and actions to embed practical and effective commissioning for 
social value in every aspect of its procurements, commencing (as the Public 
Services (Social Value) Action 2012 requires) at the pre-procurement stage.
2.   That the above comments be considered as part of the development of 
the Strategy.
3.   That the draft Strategy.be scrutinised by the Committee before it was 
considered by Cabinet.

26.  People Strategy

The Committee considered the notes of an informal meeting of some members of the 
Committee held on 13 November 2019 with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Development and Change and the Corporate Director for HR and OD to discuss the 
Council's People Strategy.  The Portfolio Holder had delegated authority to deal with 
any minor changes.  The Strategy had been considered by the Trade Unions and 
some minor changes had been suggested by the Audit and Governance Committee.  



5

A concern was expressed at the informal meeting that the Authority might seemed 
more concerned about minor considerations rather than getting the work done more 
efficiently and effectively. 

Members supported the Strategy but recognised it would continually develop,

Resolved
That the findings of the Informal meeting be endorsed.

27.  Resources Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Cabinet 
Forward Plan

The Committee considered its Forward Plan.

Members noted that a budget cafe would be held on 13 January 2020 for all 
members but particularly for those of the People, Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committees.  This would provide training and development as well as giving 
members an opportunity to consider the impact of budget proposals on service 
areas.  The Scrutiny Committees would meet individually the same afternoon to 
make recommendations on the budget proposals for Cabinet to consider in February 
2020.

The Executive Director (Corporate Development S151) reminded members that an 
item on the budget was scheduled for the meeting but had been withdrawn because 
of the forthcoming general election and purdah period.  Members would receive 
information about the budget proposals prior to the meetings on 13 January 2020.  

Members were also reminded that established Executive Advisory Panels (EAP) 
would report their findings to scrutiny committees prior to being considered by the 
Cabinet.  The relevant EAPs had been added to the Committee's Forward Plan.

The Chairman explained that the Scrutiny Officer was leaving the Council's 
employment, thanked her for her hard work and wished her well for the future.

One member drew attention to the use of blinds and air conditioning during the 
meeting when natural light could have been used.  The Executive Director (Corporate 
Development S151) agreed to follow this up outside of the meeting.

Resolved
1. That information regarding budget proposals would be issued for the meetings 
being held on 13 January 2020.
2.  That the Executive Director (Corporate Development S151) would follow up on 
the use of blinds and air conditioning during meetings.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.35 am

Chairman



6


